

No. _____
(Court of Appeal No. H038934)
(Santa Clara County Superior Court No. 110CV185748)

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

HANH NGUYEN, by and through her guardian ad litem, KIM NGUYEN,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

WESTERN DIGITAL CORPORATION,

Defendant and Petitioner.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
Maurice A. Leiter (S.B. No. 123732)
Maury.Leiter@aporter.com
Jake R. Miller (S.B. No. 273941)
Jake.Miller@aporter.com
777 South Figueroa Street
44th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 243-4000
Facsimile: (213) 243-4199

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
Sean M. SeLegue (S.B. No. 155249)
Sean.SeLegue@aporter.com
Tenth Floor
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 471-3100
Facsimile: (415) 471-3400

Attorneys for Petitioner Western Digital Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW.....	4
I. The Decision Below Upends Seventy Years Of Settled Law By Extending The Limitations Period For Certain Prenatal Or Birth Injury Claims From Six Years To Two Decades	4
A. The Limitations Period For Claims Based on Prenatal or Birth Injuries Is Well Settled And Was Not Altered By The Enactment Of The Hazardous Materials Statute	4
B. The Court Of Appeal’s Decision Creates Inconsistency In California Law Regarding The Limitations Period For Claims Involving Prenatal or Birth Injuries	7
II. The Court Of Appeal’s Decision Is Wrong.....	10
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT, RULE 8.504(d)(1).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Paul</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 583.....	10
<i>Anson v. Cnty. of Merced</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 1195.....	2, 10
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Commission</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379.....	12
<i>In re Michael G.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 283.....	11
<i>Juran v. Epstein</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 882.....	11
<i>Lopez v. Diagraph, Inc.</i> (March 14, 2014) 2014 WL 1321045.....	8
<i>Lungren v. Duekmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727.....	12
<i>Martell v. Antelope Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 978.....	10
<i>McKelvey v. Boeing</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 151.....	6, 7
<i>Olivas v. Weiner</i> (1954) 127 Cal.App.2d 597.....	5
<i>Ovick v. National Semiconductor Corp.</i> (Sept. 25, 2014) 2014 WL 4783239.....	8
<i>People v. Superior Court (Zamudio)</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 183.....	2, 10, 14
<i>Scott v. McPheeters</i> (1939) 33 Cal.App.2d 629.....	5

<i>Stuendorff v. National Semiconductor Corp.</i> (Sept. 25, 2014) 2014 WL 4783253	8, 10
<i>Unruh-Haxton v. Regents of the University of California</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 343.....	6
<i>Williams v. Los Angeles Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 599.....	10, 11
<i>Young v. Haines</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 883.....	4, 5, 12, 13

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 340.2(a)(2).....	14
Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 340.2(c)(2).....	14
Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 340.4	passim
Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 340.5	12, 14
Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 340.8	passim
Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 340.8(c)(2).....	6
Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 352.....	4, 5, 6
Civil Code Section 29.....	5, 12, 13
Sen. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 331 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) as amended Apr. 29, 2003	6

ARTICLES AND PUBLICATIONS

17 No. 4 Cal. Envtl. Insider 9 (July 31, 2003)	7
25 No. 1 Cal. Tort Rep. 40 (2004).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CBDPM, *Estimated Annual Birth Defects for California’s 58 Counties*, <<http://www.cdph.ca.gov/programs/CBDMP/Documents/MO-CBDMP-EstimatedAnnualBirthDefectsfor58Counties.pdf>> (as of Nov. 3, 2014)..... 7

CBDMP, *Overview*, <<http://www.cdph.ca.gov/programs/CBDMP/Pages/BirthDefectInformationOverview.aspx>> (as of Nov. 3, 2014)..... 7
